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A Member of the Staie Bar of Callfomnia

| {(Respondent) O PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be
provided in the space provided, must be set forth In an aliachment to this stipulation under
specific headings, e.g., “Focts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

" A. Partles’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted __4/05/1993
- {dote)

(2) The parlles agree to be bound by fhe factuat stipulations contalned herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition {fo be attached separately) are rejected ot changed by the Supreme Courl. However, If
Respondent is no! accepled Into the Lawyet Assistance Program, this stipulalion will be rejected and will not
be binding on Respondent or the Siate Bar.

(3)  Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in ihe caption of this slipulation are entirely resolved
by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated, except for Probation Revecation Proceedings, Dismissed

charge(s)/count(s) are listed under “Dismissals.” The slipulation and order conslsts of 8. pages.

(4) Astatement of acls or omisslons acknowledged by Respondent as cause or couses for discipline Is Included
under “Facts.” See attached

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from ond spectfically refering fo the facts, are also included under “Conclusions of
Law.” See attached

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commiftee 9/18/2002. Revised 12/14/2004) 1 Prograrn

kwiktag® 035 133 459




{Do not write above this line.)

(6) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been odvised in writing of any
. pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this sipulation, except for crminal invesiigations.

() Payment of Disciplinary Costs-Respondent acknowiedges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 6086.10 &
6140.7 and will pay limely any disciplinary costs imposed in this proceeding.

B. Aggravating Circumstonces [Standards for Afforney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, stondard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggrovating
clrcumstonces are required.

m O Prior Record of Discipline [see standard 1.2(f)}

()] =] State Bor Court Case # of prior case

o) .
(©)
(d)
(e)

Date prior discipline effective

Rules of Professional Conduct/Siale Bar Action viclations

Degree of prior discipline

o o a QO

If Respondent has fwo of more incidents of pilor discipline, use space provided below of
under “Prior Discipline” {above) .

2 0O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was suttounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching ot other violations of the Siate Bar Act or Rules of Professional
Conduct.

B 0O Trust violotion: Trust funds or properly were involved and Respondent refused or was unable fo
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct
toward soid funds or property.

(4) =xEx Ham: Respondent’s misconduct harmed signiticantly a client, the public or the administration of
justice, See attached

G 0O indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward reclification of or alonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct,

6 O Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation fo the victims of
his/er misconduct or the State Bar during disciplinary Investigation of proceedings.

7 Q Muitipie/Poltern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences muiliple acls of
wrong doing of demonsirates a paftem of misconduct. ’
}
® O No aggravating clcumstances are invoived.

Additional aggravating clrcumstances:

Nonpe
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C. Miligating Circumstances [standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporling mitigating
circumstances are required.

m Qa No Prior Discipiine: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice
coupled with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

2 O No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) Bxx Candor/Cooperation: Respondent dispiayed sponlaneous condor and cooperation fo the
sEmEsthEtaxsiscondootzaxd to the State Bar during disciplinary Investigation and

pioceedings. See attached

4 D Romoarse: Respandent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstiating remorse and
tecognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any
consegquences of his/her misconduct.

5 O Restilution: Respondeni pald § on In
testilution to without the threat of {orce of discipll ,
civil or criiminal proceedings.

® O Delay: These discipinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not atiributable 1o
Respondent and the dalay prejudiced him/her.

M o Good falih; Respondent acted In good faith.
@8 w Emotional/Physical Difficuitles: Af the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional

misconduct Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilifies which
expert testimony would establish were directly responsible for the misconduc!. The difficulties or
disabllifies were not ihe product of any lilegal conduct by the member, such os illegal drugs or
substance abuse, and Respondent no longer suffers from such difficullies or disabilifles.

9 &= Severe Financlal Strass: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe
financial strass which resulfed from clicumsiances not reascnably foreseeable or which were
beyaondhis/her control and which were disectly responsibie for the misconducit.

See attached

(10) Sx Family Problems: At the fime of the misconciuci, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in
his/her personal life which were other than emotional of physical in nalure.

See attached ’

o B Good Character: Respondent’s good character Is attesied to by a wide range of references in
the legal and general communities who are aware of the full exient of his/her misconduct.

See attached

(2) 0O Rehobiiifation: Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred

followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabiliiation.

3 0O No mmgollng chicumsiances are involved.

Addillonal mitigating clricumstances:

See attached

(E8me itreblonm Imrrm summratiandd bus SR Bvamithra CAammittos 0/1R2NND Ravizad 1214/2004 k § Procoram




ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

IN THE MATTER OF: RUSSELL A. ROBINSON
CASE NUMBERS: 03-0-4008-PEM

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Facts: At all times relevant to this stipulation, Respondent maintained client trust account
number 100-3624911 at Wells Fargo Bank (“client trust account”). On June 16, 2001,
John Richardson employed Respondent to represent him in a personal injury matter. On
June 16, 2001, respondent and Richardson entered a contingency fee agreement whereby
Respondent would be entitled to one-third (33 1/3%) of the settlement prior to the filing
of a pretrial statement and if the claim settled after the filing of a pre-trial statement, or
after a trial setting conference or after Alternative Dispute Resolution, then Respondent
would be entitled to forty percent (40%) of the settlement. The parties understood that
respondent’s attorney fee would not be based on the property damage settlement.

On June 12, 2003, Richardson’s case settled for the sum of $25,000.00 and $2,000.00 for
property damage, a grand total of $27,000.00. The case did not go to trial. However,
Respondent prepared a complete mediation brief (a copy of which has been provided to
the State Bar in substantiation), and a pre-trial statement as a case management
statement. Therefore, Respondent was entitled to a fee of forty percent of $25,000.00, or
$10,000.00. In addition, Respondent was entitled to reimbursement, at most, of $918.32
in costs he had expended in the case. On June 19, 2003, Respondent deposited
Richardson’s settlement check in the amount of $27,000.00 into his client trust account.
As of June 19, 2003, Respondent was thus holding $16,081.68 for the benefit of
Richardson (§27,000.00 (-) $10,000.00 (-) $918.32 = $16,081.68). Thereafter,
Respondent made two disbursements on behalf of Richardson. First, on June 27, 2003,
Respondent disbursed the sum of $2,008.00 per Richardson’s instructions. Second, on
August 11, 2003, Respondent disbursed $500.00 per Richardson’s instruction’s, to
George Akin, for the care of Richardson’s son. After these disbursements, Respondent
should have maintained the sum of $13,573.68 for the benefit of Richardson in his client
trust account ($16,081.68 (-) $2,008.00 (-) $500.00 = $13,573.68).

Between June 19, 2003 and October 8, 2003, Respondent misappropriated the $13,573.68
to his own use and purpose. Specifically, by October 8, 2003, Respondent removed all
but $90.57 from his trust account for his own use and purpose. Although he did not do so
until after the intervention of the State Bar, Respondent paid $9611.22 in restitution to
Mr. Richardson in February 2004, and also paid a medical lien in the amount of $3962.46
on his behalf in December 2004, for a total of $13,573.68.

"~ Page#
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Conclusions of Law: By willfully misappropriating $13,573.68 from Mr. Richardson’s
settlement to his own use and benefit, Respondent engaged in conduct involving moral
turpitude, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was October 14, 2005.

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
Facts Supporting Aggravating Circumstances:
Significant Harm: Mr. Richardson was deprived of the use of most of his settlement

funds from June 2003 until December 2004, and some of the settlement funds continue
due and owing to Mr. Richardson at this time.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
Facts Supporting Mitigating Circumstance:

Candor and Cooperation: Through counsel, Respondent has been candid and cooperative
with the State Bar in resolving this matter.

Marital and Financial Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent was in the
process of obtaining a marital dissolution, and was suffering severe financial difficulties
in supporting two families at the same time that his law practice was not financially
stable.

Legal and Community Service: Respondent has provided documentation to the State Bar
which substantiates that he has provided 20 hours service per month to the Ella Baker
Center for Human Rights since 1999; that he has taught two classes per year, Federal
Trial Litigation and Trial Advocacy, at Stanford Law School in the academic years 2003-
2004 and 2004-2005; and that he taught Trial Advocacy at Golden Gate Law School for
several years between 1997-2002.

ADDITIONAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

No Prior Record of Discipline: Although the misconduct stipulated to herein is extremely
serious, it should be noted that Respondent had been admitted to practice for 10 years at
the time of the misconduct, with no prior record of discipline.

Restitution: Although he did not do so until after the intervention of the State Bar,
Respondent paid $9611.22 in restitution to Mr. Richardson in February 2004, and also

Page #
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paid a medical lien in the amount of $3962.46 on his behalf in December 2004, for a total
of $13,573.68. _

Participation in Lamer’s Assistance Program. On February 16, 2005, Respondent
contacted the State Bar Lawyer Assistance Program (“LAP”) and completed the intake

process. On February 21, 2005, Respondent signed a pre-enrollment assessment
agreement with LAP. Respondent was then assessed and monitored for a period of time
by the LAP. At the conclusion of the process, Respondent entered into a long-term
participation plan with LAP on July 26, 2005.

RESTITUTION.

Respondent waives any objection to immediate payment by the State Bar Client Security
Fund upon a claim or claims for the principal amounts of restitution set forth below.

In accordance with the timetable set forth in the State Bar Court alternative discipline
program contract to be executed between the State Bar Court and Respondent on the
captioned cases, Respondent must make restitution as follows:

John Richardson, interest on $13,573.68 from July 1, 2003 until December 1, 2004, at the
rate of 10% per annum, until paid in full and furnish satisfactory evidence of restitution
to the State Bar Court and the Office of Probation.

Page #
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n Matter of ‘ Case number(s):

RUSSELL A. ROBINSON 03-0-4008-PEM

' SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By thelr signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts
ond Conclusions of Law.

Respondent enters Into this sﬂpuldbﬂon as a condition of his/her participation in the Program.
Respondeni undersiands that he[she must ablde by aif terms and conditions of Respondent’s
Program Contract. |
If the Respondent is not accepled into the Program or does not sign the Program confract, this
Stipulation will be rejected and will not be binding on Respondent or the Stale Bar.

If the Respondent is accepled into the Program, upon Respondent’s successful complefion of
or termination from the Program, this Stipulation wiil be filed and the specified level of discipline
for successful completion of or termination from the Program as set forth in the Stale Bar Court's
Stolement Re: Discipline shall be imposed or recommended to the Supreme Court.

istinulation form approved by SBC Executive Commiiiee 9/18/2002. Revised 12/16/2004) 7 Program
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in the Mater of Case number(s):
RUSSELL A. ROBINSON 03-0-4008-PRM
ORDER

Finding the stipulgation to be fair to the paries and that it adequately protects the public,

iT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, If any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

lZI/ The slipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED,

a The stipulation as fo facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED AS MODIFIED
as set forth below.

U Al court dafes in the Hearing Depariment are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved uniess: 1) a motion fo withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days affer service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
- of further modifies the approved sfipulation; or 3) Respondent is not accepted for paricipation

in the Program or does not sign the Program Contract. (See rule 135{b} and 802(b), Rules of
Procedurs.)

Doe, 14, 2005 Qw/ ¢ (g

of e © ICO}M

(Stimilrtinn forn aooroved by SBC Executive Committee 9/18/2002. Revised 1216/2004) g Program
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. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on December 19, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

CONFIDENTIAL STATEMENT OF ALTERNATIVE DISPOSITIONS AND ORDERS
(Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 803 (a))

STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

CONTRACT AND WAIVER FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE STATE BAR COURT'S
ALTERNATIVE DISCIPLINE PROGRAM

in a sealed envelopé for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by personally delivering such documents to the following individuals at 180 Howard Street,
6th Floor, San Francisco, California 94105-1639:

CYDNEY BATCHELOR
LINDSAY KOHUT SLATTER

RUSSELL A. ROBINSON

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
December 19, 2005.

Case Adfninistrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of San Francisco, on March 10, 2009, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

DECISION AND ORDER SEALING DOCUMENTS
STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

RUSSELL A. ROBINSON

LAW OFC RUSSELL A ROBINSON
536 MAGNOLIA AVE GROUND FL
PIEDMONT, CA 94611

< by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MARK HARTMAN , Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
March 10, 2009.

2

{dafetta Cramer

Case Administrator
State Bar Court




